Kansas Jurisdictional

Description

Page 1 of 1

Atmos Energy Corporation Docket No. 19-ATMG-525-RTS
19-ATMG-525-RTS Exhibit BAH-8a
Staff Adjustment to Depreciation Expense Kansas Direct - Division 81
For the Test Year Ended March 31, 2019

Note 1 Note 2
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O

Line
No.

 FERC
Account Description

 Pro Forma
Adjusted

Plant In Service
3/31/2019

Atmos
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Pro-Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense

Projected
Proforma

Depreciation
Expense

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted

Depreciable Plant
8/31/2019

Atmos
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Pro-Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense

Staff Adjusted
Depreciation
Expense for

Plant Update

Adjustment to
Depreciation Exp
Related to Staff's

Plant Update

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted

Depreciable Plant
8/31/2019

Staff's
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Pro-Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense

Staff's Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Adjustment to
Depreciation Exp
Related to Staff's
Proposed Rates

Staff's
Adjustment to
Depreciaiton

Expense
(A)x(B)-(C) (E)x(F)-G (H) - (D) (E) (J)x(K)-L (M) - (H) (I) + (N)

Intangible Plant
1 30200 Franchises and consents 37,160$   0.00% -$   -$   37,160$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   37,160$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$
2 30300 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 3,918   0.00% -   3,918   0.00% -   -   -   3,918   0.00% -   -   -   -
3   Total Intangible Plant 41,078$   -$   -$   41,078$   -$   -$   -$   -$   41,078$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Storage Plant
4 35010 Land -$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$
5 35020 Rights-of-Way 568,935   1.27% -   7,225   568,935   1.27% -   7,225   -   568,935   1.27% -   7,225   -   -
6 35100 Well Structures 102,923   0.67% -   690   102,923   0.67% -   690   -   102,923   0.64% -   659   (31)   (31)
7 35200 Wells 1,391,005   2.95% -   41,035   1,391,005   2.95% -   41,035   -   1,391,005   2.51% -   34,914   (6,120)   (6,120)
8 35202 Reservoirs -   3.09% -   -   -   3.09% -   -   -   -   0.00% -   -   -   -
9 35300 Pipelines 1,156,754   1.98% -   22,904   1,156,754   1.98% -   22,904   -   1,156,754   1.83% -   21,169   (1,735)   (1,735)

10 35400 Compressor Station Equipment 2,570,713   2.24% -   57,584   2,651,622   2.24% -   59,396   1,812   2,651,622   1.97% -   52,237   (7,159)   (5,347)
11 35500 Measurement and Regulation Equipment -   0.44% -   -   -   0.44% -   -   -   -   0.58% -   -   -   -
12 35600 Purification Equipment -   0.65% -   -   502,375   0.65% -   3,265   3,265   502,375   0.79% -   3,969   703   3,969
13 35700 Other Equipment -   1.05% -   -   -   1.05% -   -   -   -   1.00% -   -   -   -
14   Total Storage Plant 5,790,330$   -$   129,437$   6,373,614$   -$   134,515$   5,078$   6,373,614$   -$   120,173$   (14,342)$   (9,265)$

Transmission Plant
15 36500 Land and Land Rights -$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$
16 36700 Mains - Cathodic Protection 1,511,139   4.85% -   73,290   1,511,139   4.85% -   73,290   -   1,511,139   3.88% -   58,632   (14,658)   (14,658)
17 36701 Mains - Steel 115,655   2.79% -   3,227   115,655   2.79% -   3,227   -   115,655   2.20% -   2,544   (682)   (682)
18 36900 M&R Station Equipment 147,567   2.73% -   4,029   147,567   2.73% -   4,029   -   147,567   2.29% -   3,379   (649)   (649)
19   Total Transmission Plant 1,774,361$   -$   80,546$   1,774,361$   -$   80,546$   -$   1,774,361$   -$   64,556$   (15,990)$   (15,990)$

Distribution Plant
20 37400 Land and Land Rights 670,926$   0.00% -$   -$   670,926$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   670,926$   0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$
21 37402 Land Rights 333,483   1.57% -   5,236   333,483   1.57% -   5,236   0   333,483   1.48% -   4,936   (300)   (300)
22 37500 Structures and Improvements 152,685   1.77% -   2,703   152,685   1.77% -   2,703   (0)   152,685   1.61% -   2,458   (244)   (244)
23 37600 Mains - Cathodic Protection 4,611,856   2.80% -   129,132   4,646,192   2.80% -   130,093   961   4,646,192   2.27% -   105,469   (24,625)   (23,663)
24 37601 Mains - Steel 61,180,982   3.94% -   2,410,531   62,419,272   3.94% -   2,459,319   48,789   62,419,272   2.81% -   1,753,982   (705,338)   (656,549)
25 37602 Mains - Plastic 123,045,481   2.89% -   3,556,014   125,233,988   2.89% -   3,619,262   63,248   125,233,988   2.28% -   2,855,335   (763,927)   (700,679)
26 37603 Anode 6,254,912   6.67% -   417,203   6,303,241   6.67% -   420,426   3,224   6,303,241   6.67% -   420,426   -   3,224
27 37604 Leak Clamp 3,170,218   7.14% -   226,354   3,284,851   7.14% -   234,538   8,185   3,284,851   7.14% -   234,538   -   8,185

[…]

Note (1): Staff's adjustment to depreciation expense driven by change in plant
Note (2): Staff's adjustment to depreciation expense driven by Staff's proposed depreciation rates
Note (3): The Following Accounts have a portion of their depreciation expense capitalized to projects

Account Cap Percentage
Sources: 392 54.21%
Company Application, Section 10 and Response to Staff Data Request No. 259 393 55.53%

394 54.76%
395 54.74%
396 98.00%

Account Cap Percentage
392 53.83%
393 55.00%
394 54.90%
395 54.90%
396 98.00%

March 31, 2019

August 31, 2019

Page 2 of 2

Atmos Energy Corporation Docket No. 19-ATMG-525-RTS
19-ATMG-525-RTS Exhibit BAH-8b
Staff Adjustment to Depreciation Expense General Office - Division 002
For the Test Year Ended March 31, 2019

Note 1

A B C D E F G

Line
No.

 FERC
Account Description

 Pro Forma
Adjusted

Plant In Service
3/31/2019

Atmos
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Projected
Proforma

Depreciation
Expense

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted

Depreciable Plant
8/31/2019

Atmos
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Staff Adjusted
Depreciation
Expense for
Plant Update

Adjustment to
Depreciation Exp
Related to Staff's

Plant Update
(A) x (B) (D) x (E) (F) - (C)

General Plant
1 39000 Strucures and Improvements 1,411,390$   2.33% 32,885$   1,438,406$   2.33% 33,515$   629$
2 39009 Improvements to Lease Premises -   3.12% -   9,183,258   3.12% 286,518   286,518
3 39100 Office Furniture and Equipment 5,436,257   3.69% 200,598   5,638,780   3.69% 208,071   7,473
4 39200 Transportation Equipment 7,125   6.47% 461   7,125   6.47% 461   0
5 39400 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 76,071   8.29% 6,306   76,071   8.29% 6,306   0
6 39700 Communication Equipment 1,039,344   5.69% 59,139   1,039,344   5.69% 59,139   0
7 39800 Miscellaneous Equipment 136,510   5.35% 7,303   136,510   5.35% 7,303   (0)
8 39900 Other Tangible Property -   12.70% -   -   12.70% -   -
9 39901 Other Tangible Property Servers H/W 20,925,326   7.82% 1,636,360   22,164,019   7.82% 1,733,226   96,866
10 39902 Other Tangible Property Servers S/W 7,760,298   7.18% 557,189   7,777,955   7.18% 558,457   1,268
11 39903 Other Tangible Property Network H/W 4,625,006   6.99% 323,288   4,775,967   6.99% 333,840   10,552
12 39906 Other Tangible Property PC Hardware 2,142,285   10.15% 217,442   2,146,765   10.15% 217,897   455
13 39907 Other Tangible Property PC Software 1,508,058   6.44% 97,119   1,508,058   6.44% 97,119   (0)
14 39908 Other Tangible Property Application Software 73,669,703   5.11% 3,764,522   73,843,585   5.11% 3,773,407   8,885
15 39909 Other Tangible Property Mainframe S/W -   0.00% -   -   0.00% -   -
16 Total Division 002 General Plant 118,737,373$   6,902,613$   129,735,843$   7,315,259$   412,646$
17 Kansas Allocation Percentage 3.72% 3.72% 3.72%
18 Division 002 General Plant Allocated to Kansas 256,777$   272,128$   15,350$

Greenville Data Center - General Plant
19 39005 G-Structures & Improvements 9,187,142$   2.33% 214,060$   9,187,142$   2.33% 214,060$   (0)$
20 39104 G-Office Furniture & Equipment 71,036   3.69% 2,621   71,036   3.69% 2,621   0
21 Total Greenvillie General Plant 9,258,178$   216,682$   9,258,178$   216,682$   0$
22 Kansas Allocation Percentage 1.52% 1.52% 1.52%
23 Greenville General Plant Allocated to Kansas 3,290$   3,290$   0$

SSU Distribution & Marketing - General Plant
24 39020 Structures and Improvements 2,116$   2.33% 49$   2,116$   2.33% 49$   0$
25 39029 Improvements to Leased Premises 51,455   3.12% 1,605   31,824   3.12% 993   (612)
26 39120 Office Furniture and Equipment 263,338   3.69% 9,717   263,338   3.69% 9,717   (0)
27 39720 Communication Equipment 8,824   5.69% 502   8,824   5.69% 502   0
28 39820 Miscellaneous Equipment 7,388   5.35% 395   7,388   5.35% 395   0
29 39921 Other Tangible Property - Servers Hardware 1,063,473   7.82% 83,164   1,063,473   7.82% 83,164   (0)
30 39922 Other Tangible Property - Servers Software 1,461,672   7.18% 104,948   1,461,672   7.18% 104,948   0
31 39923 Other Tangible Property - Network Hardware 22,205   6.99% 1,552   22,205   6.99% 1,552   0
32 39926 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 314,379   10.15% 31,909   314,379   10.15% 31,910   0
33 39928 Other Tangible Property - Application Software 20,681,360   5.11% 1,056,817   20,681,360   5.11% 1,056,817   (0)
34 Total SSU Distribution and Market General Plant 23,876,210$   1,290,660$   23,856,581$   1,290,048$   (612)$
35 Kansas Allocation Percentage 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%
36 SSU Distribution and Market Plant Allocated to Kansas 58,080$   58,052$   (28)$

SSU Aligne Pipe Project General Plant
37 39931 Other Tangible Property - Servers Hardware 297,267$   7.82% 23,246$   297,267$   7.82% 23,246$   (0)$
38 39932 Other Tangible Property - Servers Software 345,730   7.18% 24,823   345,730   7.18% 24,823   (0)
39 39938 Other Tangible Property - Application Software 19,742,145   5.11% 1,008,824   19,742,145   5.11% 1,008,824   (0)
40 Total Aligne Pipe Project General Plant 20,385,142$   1,056,893$   20,385,141$   1,056,893$   (0)$
41 Kansas Allocation Percentage 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
42 Aligne Pipe Project Plant Allocated to Kansas -$   -$   -$

43 Total Division 002 Depreciation Expense - KS Allocated 318,147$   333,470$   15,323$

Note (1): Staff's adjustment to depreciation expense driven by change in plant

Sources:
Company Application, Section 10 and Response to Staff Data Request No. 259

(1) (2)

Page 1 of 1

Atmos Energy Corporation Docket No. 19-ATMG-525-RTS
19-ATMG-525-RTS Exhibit BAH-8c
Staff Adjustment to Depreciation Expense Customer Support - Division 012
For the Test Year Ended March 31, 2019

Note 1

A B C D E F G

Line
No.

 FERC
Account Description

 Pro Forma
Adjusted

Plant In Service
3/31/2019

Atmos
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Projected
Proforma

Depreciation
Expense

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted

Depreciable Plant
8/31/2019

Atmos
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Staff Adjusted
Depreciation
Expense for
Plant Update

Adjustment to
Depreciation Exp
Related to Staff's

Plant Update
(A) x (B) (D) x (E) (F) - (C)

General Plant 0.00%
1 38900 Land -$   0.00% -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$
2 39000 Structures & Improvements 12,731,367   2.33% 296,641   12,784,597   2.33% 297,881   1,240
3 39009 Improvements to Leased Premises 2,820,614   3.12% 88,003   2,820,614   3.12% 88,003   (0)
4 39100 Office Furniture & Equipment 2,398,885   3.69% 88,519   2,598,219   3.69% 95,874   7,355
5 39700 Communication Equipment 1,913,117   5.69% 108,856   1,913,117   5.69% 108,856   0
6 39800 Miscellaneous Equipment 71,377   5.35% 3,819   71,377   5.35% 3,819   (0)
7 39901 Other Tangible Property - Servers H/W 9,749,414   7.82% 762,404   9,749,414   7.82% 762,404   0
8 39902 Other Tangible Property - Servers S/W 2,208,691   7.18% 158,584   2,208,691   7.18% 158,584   0
9 39903 Other Tangible Property - Network H/W 629,226   6.99% 43,983   629,226   6.99% 43,983   (0)
10 39906 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 636,888   10.15% 64,644   647,859   10.15% 65,758   1,114
11 39908 Other Tangible Property Application Software 95,101,943   5.11% 4,859,709   95,114,594   5.11% 4,860,356   646
12 Total Division 012 General Plant 128,261,522$   6,475,162$   128,537,709$   6,485,518$   10,356$
13 Kansas Allocation Percentage 4.29% 4.29% 4.29%
14 Division 012 General Plant Allocated to Kansas 277,784$   278,229$   444$

CKV Training Center - General Plant
15 38910 CKV-Land & Land Rights -$   0.00% -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$
16 39010 CKV-Structures & Improvements 12,505,541   2.33% 291,379   12,542,660   2.33% 292,244   865
17 39110 CKV-Office Furniture and Equipment 467,519   3.69% 17,251   519,456   3.69% 19,168   1,916
18 39210 CKV-Transportation Equipment 96,290   6.47% 6,230   96,290   6.47% 6,230   0
19 39410 CKV-Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment 520,539   8.29% 43,153   529,958   8.29% 43,934   781
20 39510 CKV-Laboratory Equipment 23,632   8.28% 1,957   23,632   8.28% 1,957   0
21 39710 CKV-Communication Equipment 307,842   5.69% 17,516   307,842   5.69% 17,516   0
22 39810 CKV-Miscellaneous Equipment 526,525   5.35% 28,169   526,525   5.35% 28,169   0
23 39910 CKV-Other Tangible Property 295,692   12.70% 37,553   295,692   12.70% 37,553   0
24 39916 CKV-Other Tangible Property-PC Hardware 69,028   10.15% 7,006   72,381   10.15% 7,347   340
25 39917 CKV-Other Tangible Property-PC Software 3,299   6.44% 212   3,299   6.44% 212   0
26 Total CKV General Plant 14,815,907$   450,427$   14,917,736$   454,329$   3,903$
27 Kansas Allocation Percentage 2.98% 2.98% 2.98%
28 CKV General Plant Allocated to Kansas 13,414$   13,531$   116$

29 Total Division 012 Depreciation Expense - KS Allocated 291,199$   291,759$   560$

Note (1): Staff's adjustment to depreciation expense driven by change in plant

Sources:
Company Application, Section 10 and Response to Staff Data Request No. 259

(2)(1)

Page 1 of 1

Atmos Energy Corporation Docket No. 19-ATMG-525-RTS
19-ATMG-525-RTS Exhibit BAH-8d
Staff Adjustment to Depreciation Expense Colorado / Kansas - Division 030
For the Test Year Ended March 31, 2019

Note 1

A B C D E F G

Line
No.

 FERC
Account Description

 Pro Forma
Adjusted

Plant In Service
3/31/2019

Atmos
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Projected
Proforma

Depreciation
Expense

Staff's Pro Forma
Adjusted

Depreciable Plant
8/31/2019

Atmos
Proposed

Depreciation
Rate

Staff Adjusted
Depreciation
Expense for
Plant Update

Adjustment to
Depreciation Exp
Related to Staff's

Plant Update
(A) x (B) (D) x (E) (F) - (C)

General Plant
1 39009 Improvements to Leased Premises 275,783$   12.07% 33,287$   275,783$   12.07% 33,287$   (0)$
2 39100 Office Furniture & Equipment 374,535   7.80% 29,214   381,390   7.80% 29,748   535
3 39200 Transportation Equipment 25,513   20.00% 5,103   25,513   20.00% 5,103   0
4 39400 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment -   16.39% -   -   16.39% -   -
5 39700 Communication Equipment 39,177   10.67% 4,180   39,177   10.67% 4,180   0
6 39800 Miscellaneous Equipment -   16.74% -   -   16.74% -   -
7 39901 Other Tangible Property - Servers H/W 48,328   21.70% 10,487   48,328   21.70% 10,487   (0)
8 39903 Other Tangible Property - Network H/W 116,026   19.19% 22,265   116,026   19.19% 22,265   0
9 39906 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 69,384   22.00% 15,264   89,698   22.00% 19,733   4,469

10 39907 Other Tangible Property - PC Software 57,342   20.00% 11,468   57,342   20.00% 11,468   (0)
11 Total Division 030 General Plant 1,006,088$   131,269$   1,033,257$   136,273$   5,004$
12 Kansas Allocation Percentage 55.66% 55.66% 55.66%
13 Division 030 General Plant Allocated to Kansas 73,064$   75,849$   2,785$

14 Total Division 030 Depreciation Expense - KS Allocated 73,064$   75,849$   2,785$

Note (1): Staff's adjustment to depreciation expense driven by change in plant

Sources:
Company Application, Section 10 and Response to Staff Data Request No. 259

(2)(1)

Page 1 of 1

Atmos Energy Corporation Docket No. 19-ATMG-525-RTS
19-ATMG-525-RTS Exhibit BAH-9
Staff Adjustment to Bad Debt Expense
Test Year Ending March 31, 2019

Line FERC
No. Acct Description Amount

1 Staff Pro Forma Retail Revenues 127,700,323   (1)

2 Staff 3-Year Average Net Bad Debt Write-Off (Line 9) 0.4004%

3 Staff Adjusted  Bad Debt Expense (Line 1 x Line 2) 511,312

4 904 Atmos Test Year Bad Debt Expense 539,150   (2)